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MR. MICHAEL CLOSSON
MILL MANAGER
INTERNATIONAL PAPER - RIVERDALE
601 COUNTY ROAD 78
SELMA. AL 36703
RE: REVISED DRAFT PERMIT
NPDES PERMIT NUMBER AL0003018
Dear Mr. Closson:
Transmitted herein is a revised draft of the referenced permit.
We would appreciate your comments on the permit within 30 days of the date of this letter. Please direct any comments of a
technical or administrative nature to the undersigned.
By copy of this letter and the draft permit. we are also requesting comments within the same time frame from EPA.
Our records indicate that you have utilized the Department’s web-based electronic environmental (E2) reporting system for
submittal of discharge monitoring reports (DMRs). The Department transitioned from the E2 Reporting System to the
Alabama Environmental Permitting and Compliance System (AEPACS) for the submittal of DMRs on November [5. 2021.
AEPACS is an clectronic system that allows facilities to apply for and maintain permits as well as submit other required
applications. registrations. and certifications. In addition. the system allows facilities to submit required compliance reports
or other information to the Department. The Department has used the E2 User account information to set up a similar User
Profile in AEPACS based on the tollowing criteria:
1. The user has logged in to E2 since October 1. 2019: and
2. The E2 user account is set up using a unique email address.
E2 users that met the above criteria will only need to establish an ADEM Web Portal account
(https://prd.adem.alabama.gov/awp) under the same email address as their E2 account to have the same permissions in
AEPACS as they did in E2. They will also automatically be linked to the same facilities they were in E2.
The Alabama Department of Environmental Management encourages you to voluntarily consider pollution prevention
practices and alternatives at your facility. Pollution Prevention may assist you in complying with effluent limitations. and
possibly reduce or eliminate monitoring requirements.
If you have questions regardipg this permit or monitoring requirements. please contact Victoria Kim by e-mail at
victoria.kim‘a/adem.alabamafov or by phone at (334) 271-7895.
Sincerel
-~
Scott Jackson. Chiet
Industrgal Section
§ nduptrial/Municipfl Branch
Water Divisiop
Enclosure: Draft Permit
pc via website: Mo omery Field Office
EPA Region IV
U.S. Fish & Wildlite Service
AL Historical Commission
Advisory Council on Historic Preservation
Department of Conservation and Natural Resources
Birmingham Office Decatur Office Coastal Office
110 Vulcan Road 2715 Sandlin Road, S.W. 1615 South Broad Stre
Birmingham, AL 35209-4702 Decatur, AL 35603-1333 Mobile, AL 36605
(205) 9426168 (256) 3563-1713 (251) 450-3400

{205) 941-1603 (FAX) (256) 340-9359 (FAX) (251) 479-2593 (FAX)



























NPDES PERMIT NUMBER AL 0003018
PART |I: DISCHARGE LIMITATIONS, CONDITIONS, AND REQUIREMENTS

Page 6 of 46

DSN0022, DSN0032: Process wastewater, sanitary wastewater, cooling tower blowdown, landfill leachate, and stormwater from industrial activities 3/ 4/ 6/

During the period beginning on the effective datéhis permit and lasting through the expiratioriedaf this permit, the Permittee is authorized igchkiarge from the outfall(s) listed above and

described more fully in the Permittee’s applicati®uch discharges shall be limited and monitogethb Permittee as specified below:

Parameter Quantity or Loading Units Quality or Concentration Units Frizrtrj]gr:ﬁyz S.?%%lle Seasonal
BOD, 5-Day (20 Deg. C)
(00310) k1]|8 888 .37487 i Ibs/day Fhkkk Fkkkk Fhkkk b 3X Weekly Composite | All Months
Effluent Gross Valu Monthly Average| Maximum Daily test
pH (00400) *kkkk *kkkk pkkkk 6'0 *kkkk 9'0 1
Effluent Gross Valu Minimum Daily Maximum Daily S-U. Daily Grab All Months
Solids, Total Suspended
(00530) r?:|4531 .67270 i Ibs/day Fhkkk Fkkkk Fhkkk b 3X Weekly Composite | All Months
Effluent Gross Valu Monthly Average| Maximum Daily test
Nitrogen, Ammonia Tote (Report)
(As N) (00610) Fkxxk Fhkkk [k Fkxkx Fkxxk Maximupm Daily mg/l Monthly Composite| All Monthg
Effluent Gross Valu
Nitrogen, Kjeldahl Total (A| (Report) Apr, May,
N) (00625) Fhkkk Fkkkk [rakak Fkkkk Fkkkk Maximupm Daily mg/Il Monthly Composite|Jun, Jul, Aug
Effluent Gross Valu Sep, Oc
Nitrite Plus Nitrate Total . (Report) Apr, May,
Det. (As N) (00630) Fkxxk Fhkkk [k Fkkkx Fkxxk Maximupm Daily mg/l Monthly Composite|Jun, Jul, Aug
Effluent Gross Valu Sep, Oc
Phosphorus, Total (As P) (Report) Apr, May,
(00665) Fkxxk Fkkk [k Fkkkx Fkxxk Maximupm Daily mg/l Monthly Composite|Jun, Jul, Aug
Effluent Gross Valu Sep, Oc
PentaChlorophenOI (39032 *kkkk O *kkkk *kkkk *kkkk Hkhkkk i
Effluent Gross Valu 5/ Maximum Daily Ibs/day Monthly Composite A Il Months

THE DISCHARGE SHALL HAVE NO SHEEN, AND THERE SHALL BE NO DISCHARGE

OF VISIBLE OIL, FLOATING SOLIDSOR VISIBLE FOAM IN OTHER THAN TRACE AMOUNTS.

1/ Samples collected to comply with the monitonieguirements specified above shall be collectadeafollowing location: At the nearest accessibleation just prior to discharge and after final
treatment. Unless otherwise specified, compositgpsas shall be time composite samples collectengusitomatic sampling equipment or a minimum ohe{@) equal volume grab samples
collected over equal time intervals. All compositanples shall be collected for the total periodiséharge not to exceed 24 hours.

2/ If only one sampling event occurs during a motite sample result shall be reported on the digehaonitoring report as both the monthly averaggdaily maximum value for all parameters
with a monthly average limitation.

3/ See Part IV.A for Best Management Practices (BRIBn Requirements.

4/ Flow is to be determined for both outfall lireasd the value shall be the sum of the two flow mheit@ations. Sampling for the remaining paramei®te be performed at outfall DSNOO3 only,

except on days when the entire discharge is raedigh DSN002 and then sampling shall be perforatddSN002. When monitoring is not required forgmaeters at a specific outfall, the
Permittee shall enter “*9” on the discharge moriitgreport. .

5/ In lieu of monitoring for these parameters, pleemittee may certify non-use of chlorophenolictaoring compounds according to the requirementafFR 430.105 and 40 CFR 430.124 by
entering *9 on the discharge monitoring report.

6/ Monitoring is only required during Tier Il ofgéhpermit. If the facility is not operating underetil of the permit during a monitoring period, tfaeility should report “No Discharge” on the
discharge monitoring report for this outfall. No madhan one (1) scenario shall be reported withyéinal values during the same monitoring periolescenario that the facility is operating
under the majority of the monitoring period shalply.

































NPDES PERMIT NUMBER AL 0003018
PART |I: DISCHARGE LIMITATIONS, CONDITIONS, AND REQUIREMENTS Page 17 of 46

DSNO3BS: Plant #2 (Softwood) Bleach Plant 3/ 4/ 6/

Plant #2 Bleach Plant (Tier 11) 3/ 4/ 7/

During the period beginning on the effective datéhis permit and lasting through the expiratioriedaf this permit, the Permittee is authorized ischiarge from the outfall(s) listed above and
described more fully in the Permittee’s applicati®uch discharges shall be limited and monitogethb Permittee as specified below:

. . . . . . Sample Sample

Parameter Quantity or Loading Units Quality or Concentration Units Frequency? Typet Seasonal
Chloroform (32106) 6/ 5.029 8.406 . I . - .
Effluent Gross Value Monthly Average|Maximum Daily Ibs/day Semi-Annually|  Grab5/ All Months
Chloroform (32106) 7/ 4.074 6.809 A . A - -
Effluent Gross Value Monthly Average|Maximum Daily Ibs/day Semi-Annually|  Grab5/ All Months
Eéfé:{'ggg@aﬁﬂm (34621) Fkkkx Fkxkx frxxkk Fkxxk il Maxizn.w?fr;r‘cl)?)aily ug/l | Semi-Annually| Composite| All Months
2,3,7,8-Tetrachlorodibenzo-P-Dioxir] 9.9999
(34675) Fkkkk Fkkkk [rrkkk Fkkkk ok ' pag/l | Semi-Annually| Composite| All Months

Effluent Gross Valu

Maximum Daily

2,3,7,8 Tetrachlorodibenzofuran

(TCDF) (38691) Fkkkx Fkxkx frxxkk Fkxxk ok . 31.9 . pg/l | Semi-Annually| Composite| All Months
Maximum Daily

Effluent Gross Valu

Pentachlorophenol (39032) N N . T I 4.9999 - .

Effluent Gross Valu Maximum Daily ug/l | Semi-Annually| Composite| All Months
3,4,6-Trichloroguaiacol (51022) . T - _— . 2.4999 . .

Effluent Gross Valu Maximum Daily ug/l | Semi-Annually| Composite| All Months
3,4,6-Trichlorocatechol (51024) . . N . —_— 4.9999 . .

Effluent Gross Valu Maximum Daily ug/l | Semi-Annually| Composite | All Months

1/

2/

3/
4/
5/

6/

7/

8/

THE DISCHARGE SHALL HAVE NO SHEEN, AND THERE SHALL BE NO DISCHARGE
OF VISIBLE OIL, FLOATING SOLIDSOR VISIBLE FOAM IN OTHER THAN TRACE AMOUNTS.

Samples collected to comply with the monitoniaquirements specified above shall be collectédeafollowing location: At the nearest accessibleation just prior to discharge and after final
treatment. Unless otherwise specified, compositgpszs shall be time composite samples collectengusitomatic sampling equipment or a minimum ohe{@) equal volume grab samples
collected over equal time intervals. All compositanples shall be collected for the total periodiséharge not to exceed 24 hours.

If only one sampling event occurs during a motith sample result shall be reported on the digehaonitoring report as both the monthly averaggarily maximum value for all parameters
with a monthly average limitation.

These limits apply to the bleach plant wastewatior to treatment.
See Part IV.G for required test methods andmumi levels.

Six (6) grab samples, 40 ml each, for chlorofashall be collected over a 24-hour period (oneyefaur hours for twenty-four hours). Grab sam@esto be obtained from each acid and alkaline
sewer line. Grab samples collected from alkal®wes lines may be combined by flow weighted comjeasito one sample for analysis in the lab. GrabEes collected from the acid sewer

lines may be composited in the same manner. Sarap@as be cooled during and after collection ardt@ be collected in such a manner that the sawf@enot contain entrained air. Samples
may be collected manually or by an EPA approvedraatic sampling device.

These limitations shall apply from the effectidate of the permit until modification of the N6 Paper Machine is complete and production ocddusing any monitoring period after
commencement of Tier Il limitations, the Permitséall report “*9” on the DMR for this parameter.

These limitations shall apply beginning with gwiotion from the modified No. 16 Paper Machine agrain in effect for the duration of the permitterPrior to commencement of reporting
under Tier Il, the Permittee shall report “*9” dretDMR for this parameter.

Prior to reporting under the Tier Il, the Peteetmust submit written notification to the Depaetr


























































































Epwarp F. PooLos Kay Ivey
DiRecTOR GOVERNOR

JEFFeErY W. KITCHENS
Deputy DiRECTOR

1400 Coliseum Blvd. 36110-2400 = Post Office Box 301463
Montgomery, Alabama 36130-1463
(334) 271-7700 = FAX(334) 271-7950

FACT SHEET
APPLICATION FOR
NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM
PERMIT TO DISCHARGE POLLUTANTS TO WATERS OF
THE STATE OF ALABAMA
Date: April 30, 2025 Prepared By: Ed Hughes
NPDES Permit No. AL0003018
1. Name and Address of Applicant:
International Paper-Riverdale
601 County Road 78
Selma, AL 36703
2. Name and Address of Facility:
International Paper - Riverdale
601 County Rd 78
Selma, AL 36703
3. Description of Applicant's Type of Facility and/or Activity Generating the Discharge:
The facility is a Kraft pulp and paper mill which produces white top linerboard and bleached printing paper. The
mill’s operating areas include a woodyard, pulping, bleach plants, causticizing and lime recovery, recovery
boilers, a power boiler, bark boilers, a tall oil reactor, wastewater treatment, and reciprocating internal combustion

engines.

4. Applicant's Receiving Waters

Alabama Kiver rrnn cnns e s 1€ (0 LW
Unnamed Tributary to Alabama River Fish and Wildlife (F&W)

For the Outfall latitude and longitude, see the permit application.

5. Permit Conditions:
See attached Rationale and Draft Permit.

6. PROCEDURES FOR THE FORMULATION OF FINAL DETERMINATIONS
a. Comment Period

The Alabama Department of Environmental Management proposes to issue this NPDES permit subject to
the limitations and special conditions outlined above. This determination is tentative.

Interested persons are invited to submit written comments on the draft permit to the following address:

Birmingham Office Decatur Office Coastal Office

110 Vulcan Road 2715 Sandlin Road, S.W. 1615 South Broad Street
Birmingham, AL 35209-4702 Decatur, AL 35603-1333 Mobile, AL 36605
(205) 942-6168 (256) 353-1713 (251) 450-3400

(205) 941-1603 (FAX) (256) 340-9359 (FAX) (251) 479-2593 (FAX)



DaphneY. Lutz, Chief
ADEM-Water Division
1400 Coliseum Blvd
[Mailing Address. Post Office Box 301463; Zip 36130-1463]
Montgomery, Alabama 36110-2400
(334) 271-7823
water -per mits@adem.alabama.gov

All comments received prior to the closure of thubl notice period (see public notice for datell e
considered in the formulation of the final deteratian with regard to this permit.

b. PublicHearing

A written request for a public hearing may be filedhin the public notice period and must state the
nature of the issues proposed to be raised inghary. A request for a hearing should be filethwhe
Department at the following address:

DaphneY. Lutz, Chief
ADEM-Water Division
1400 Coliseum Blvd
[Mailing Address: Post Office Box 301463; Zip 36130-1463]
Montgomery, Alabama 36110-2400
(334) 271-7823
water -per mits@adem.alabama.gov

The Director shall hold a public hearing whenevés found, on the basis of hearing requests, ttrere
exists a significant degree of public interest peamit application or draft permit. The Directoayrhold
a public hearing whenever such a hearing mighifglane or more issues involved in the permit decis
Public notice of such a hearing will be made incadance with ADEM Admin. Code r. 335-6-6-.21.

c. Issuance of the Permit

All comments received during the public commenigeeshall be considered in making the final permit
decision. At the time that any final permit deaisis issued, the Department shall prepare a regpion
comments in accordance with ADEM Admin. Code r.-836-.21. The permit record, including the
response to comments, will be available to the public via the eFile System
http://app.adem.alabama.gov/eFbe/an appointment to review the record may be made by writing

the Permits and Services Division at the above address.

Unless a request for a stay of a permit or pernaivigion is granted by the Environmental Management
Commission, the proposed permit contained in thred@r's determination shall be issued and effegtiv
and such issuance will be the final administraticdon of the Alabama Department of Environmental
Management.

d. Appeal Procedures

As allowed under ADEM Admin. Code chap. 335-2-1y person aggrieved by the Department's final
administrative action may file a request for hegrto contest such action. Such requests should be
received by the Environmental Management Commissiithin thirty days of issuance of the permit.
Requests should be filed with the Commission afalewing address:

Alabama Environmental Management Commission
1400 Coliseum Blvd
[Mailing Address: Post Office Box 301463; Zip 36130-1463]
Montgomery, Alabama 36110-2400

All requests must be in writing and shall contdia information provided in ADEM Admin. Code r. 335-
2-1-.04.



ADEM PERMIT RATIONALE

PREPARED DATE: April 30, 2025
PREPARED BY: Ed Hughes
REVISED DATE: August 20, 2025
REVISED DATE: October 8, 2025
REVISED DATE: November 3, 2025
RESIVED BY: Victoria Kim

Permittee Name: International Paper — Riverdale
Facility Name: International Paper — Riverdale
Permit Number: AL0003018

PERMIT IS REISSUANCE DUE TO EXPIRATION
DISCHARGE SERIAL NUMBERS (DSN) & DESCRIPTIONS:

DSN002/DSN003: Process wastewater, sanitary wastewater, cooling tower blowdown, landfill leachate, and
stormwater from industrial activities

DSN004 & DSN006: Stormwater from process areas

DSNO005: Storm water from process areas and fire tank overflow

DSNO3A: Plant #1 (Hardwood) Bleach Plant

DSNO03B: Plant #2 (Softwood) Bleach Plant

INDUSTRIAL CATEGORY: 40 CFR Part 430 — The Pulp, Paper, and Paperboard Point Source Category
430.22(a), 403.23, 430.24(a) & (d) Subpart B — Bleached Papergrade Kraft and

Soda Subcategory
430.102(a), 430.104 Subpart J — Secondary Fiber Non-Deink Subcategory

MAJOR: Y
STREAM INFORMATION:
Receiving Stream: Alabama River / Unnamed Tributary to Alabama River
Classification: Fish & Wildlife / Fish & Wildlife
River Basin: Alabama Basin
7Q10: 3815 cfs /0 cfs
7Q2: 6031 cfs /0 cfs
1Q10: 2861 cfs /0 cfs
Annual Average Flow: 27,310 cfs / 0 cfs
303(d) List: No / No
Impairment: N/A
TMDL.: No /No
DISCUSSION:

This facility produces printing and communication paper from bleached kraft and white top and brown linerboard for
packaging materials using bleached pulp and OCC recycle pulp.

ADEM Administrative Rule 335-6-10-.12 requires applicants to new or expanded discharges to Tier II waters
demonstrate that the proposed discharge is necessary for important economic or social development in the area in
which the waters are located. The application submitted by the facility is not for a new or expanded discharge.
Therefore, the applicant is not required to demonstrate that the discharge is necessary for economic and social
development.



DSN0021/DSN0031: Process wastewater, sanitary wastewater, cooling tower blowdown, landfill leachate, and stormwater from industrial activities

Effluent Gross Value

Maximum Daily

Parameter Quantity or Loading Uni Quality or Gamtcation Units Sample Sample Type Seasonal Basig
Frequency

BOD, 5-Day (20 Deg. C) (00310) 23583 45976 . . ek ek .
Effluent Gross Value Monthly Average| Maximum Daily Ibs/day 3X|Weekly test  Composite Al [ Months | EGL
pH (00400) *kkkk *kkkk *fkkk 60 *kkkk 90 i
Effluent Gross Value Minimum Daily Maximum Daily S-U. Daily Grab All Months — EGL
Solids, Total Suspended (00530) 48499 91377 . . - . .
Effluent Gross Value Monthly Average| Maximum Daily Ibs/day 3X|Weekly test  Composite Al I Months | EGL
Nitrogen, Ammonia Total (As N (Report)
(00610) kkkok Hkkkok ek kkkok ko ep . mg/l Monthly Composite | All Monthg BPJ
Effluent Gross Value Maximum Daily
Nitrogen, Kjeldahl Total (As N (Report) Apr, May,
(00625) okokck okokok il i Fkokck ok Maximupm Daily mg/l Monthly Composite Jun, Jul, Aug¢ BPJ
Effluent Gross Value Sep, Oct
Nitrite Plus Nitrate Total 1 Det. (4 (Report) Apr, May,
N) (00630) okokck okokok il i Fokokck ok Maximupm Daily mg/l Monthly Composite Jun, Jul, Aug BPJ
Effluent Gross Value Sep, Oct
Phosphorus, Total (As P) (00665| (Report) Apr, May,

! Fkkkk Fkkkk i e Fkkkk Fkkkk . . mg/l Monthly Composite [Jun, Jul, Au¢ BPJ
Effluent Gross Value Maximum Daily Sep, Oct
PentaChlorophenOI (39032) *kkkk 0 *kkkk F*kkkk *kkkk *kkkk T
Effluent Gross Value Maximum Daily Ibs/day Monthly Camposite  AllMonth s| BPJ
Flow, In Conduit or Thru Treatmg (Report) (Report)
Plant (50050) P Rep . MGD kkkok rikkk ek ko Daily Totalizer  AllMon  ths| BPJ
Effluent Gross Value Monthly Average| Maximum Daily
# Of Events (51484) *kkkk *kkkk *fkkk *kkkk *kkkk 0 h NOt ‘Jun! JUI! Aug
Effluent Gross Value Maximum Daily # Bxceedances  Monthly Applicable | Sep, Oct WQBEL
Certification - River Monitoring
(51946) Fkkkk Fkkkk Hfekkk Fkkkk Fkkkk Maximt?m Daily Yes=0; No=1] Monthly Apl:l)\lllngle Jug,e\;ul,oétug WQBEL
Effluent Gross Value '
Trichlorophenol (81848) ek 0 Ibs/day| ek ke ko ko Monthly Composite  AllMonth s| BPJ



















Sample

Sample

Parameter Quantity or Loading Units Quality or Concentration Units Frequency Type Seasonal | Basis
3 4.6-Tetrachlorophenol (77770) I R . R R 2.4999 Semi- . All
< entGross Value Maximum Daily ug/ Annually Composite | \onih EGL

*Basis for Pe it Limitation

BPJ — Best Professional Judgment

WQ L — Water Quality Based Effluent Limits
EGL - Federal Effluent Guideline Limitations

303( —303(d) List of Impaired Waters

TMDL — Total Maximum Daily Load Requirements










Numeric Reasonable Potential Analysis (RPA)

A numeric RPA (see attached) was performed for DSN002/DSN003 using analytical data submitted from
EPA Form 2C in the facility’s application to determine if the effluent discharge to the receiving stream would
cause a potential to violate water quality criteria at the point of discharge. A lon average flow of 36.3
MGD was used based on  : last two years of DMR data submitted by the facility. No parameters included
in the analysis showed ¢ asonable potential to violate water quality standards; therefore, no additional
limitations are proposed in this permit issuance.

Best Professional Judgment (BPJ)

The parameters of concern for this facility are based on the parameters of concern listed in EPA form 2C and from the
current permit.  1ese parameters are consistent with similar facilities in the state and have been proven to be reflective
of the operations at this facility.

Flow
Flow monitoring shall be totalized daily readings for both DSN002 and DSN003.

Nutrients

Consistent with requirements for all major classified facilities, monitoring for Ammonia (as N), Total
Kjeldahl Nitrogen, Nitrates + Nitrates and Total Phosphorus will be required. Monitoring is to be performed
monthly during the growing season (April — October) except for Ammonia (as N) which is proposed to be
monitored year-round at a once per month frequency. The year-round monitoring for Ammonia is consistent
with similar discharges from other permitted facilities.

DSN003A Hardwood Bleach Plant Requirements

DSN003B — Softwood Bleach Plant Requirements

As specified in 40 CFR Part 430.24(a)(1), monitoring requirements are imposed on each fiber line not using an
exclusively TCF bleaching process. The requirements for both lines were determined by the individual production
provided in the permittee’s application. A summary of the effluent guideline calculations are attached.

Flow
Flow will continue to be reported monthly for each line.

TCL Chlorinated Ph olics
The daily maximum limitations will be expressed as less than the minimum level of detection specified at 40
CFR Part 430.01(i). Monthly average limitations are not being imposed. Monitoring will continue to be
required on a semi-annual basis.

TCDF
T “lyr " tim Ty " lines is 31.9 pic~~~ams per lite1 ©~~ 'L). No monthly average
limit 1s imposed.

AOX
Limitations for AOX will be applied at DSN002/DSNOO03 as discussed above.

Chloroform
Limitations are production based. Calculated limits are more stringent than existing limits and will be

imposed in this pemit issuance.



DSN004, DSN006 — Stormwater from process areas
DSNO005 — Stormwater from process areas and fire tank overflow

Flow
Flow from stormwater outfalls will continue to be reported based on estimates.

BAn., TSS

Basea on the operations occurring onsite and historical submitted data, monitoring for BODs and TSS is
proposed to continue in this permit issuance. The data collected from the monitoring of these pollutants will
be useful in determining the effectiveness of the facility’s BMP plan.

pH
Monitoring without limitations for pH is proposed for all stormwater outfalls in this permit issuance.

Oil & Grease

Oil & Grease monitoring is proposed for all stormwater outfalls in this permit issuance. The daily maximum
limitation of 15 mg/l should prevent the occurrence of a visible sheen in the stream and has been shown to
be achievable through the use of proper BMPs. This limitation is consistent with monitoring requirements
for storm water outfalls at other similarly permitted facilities in the state.

Best Management Practices (BMP) Plan

BMPs are believed to be the most effective way to control the contamination of stormwater from areas of industrial
activities. This facility is required to maintain a BMP plan. The requirements of the BMP plan call for minimization
of stormwater contact with waste materials, products and by-products, and for prevention of spills or loss of fluids
from equipment maintenance activities. The effectiveness of the BMPs will be measured through the monitoring of
the pollutants of concern.

316(b) Coolir~ **/~*~- "1take Structure Reqr"~""1 "3
Section 316(b) o1 tne Ciean Water Act requires that facilities minimize adverse environmental impacts resulting from

the operation of cooling water intake structures (CWIS) by using the “best technology available” (BTA). U.S. EPA
has promulgated rules to implement these requirements under Phase I, Phase II, and Phase III of the rules; however,
many facilities that operate intake structures do not fall into these categories and are therefore classified as
miscellaneous facilities. For these miscellaneous facilities, a BTA determination must be made using BPJ.

The cooling water intake structure (CWIS) used by the permittee has been evaluated using available information. At
this time, the Department has determined, using BPJ, that the cooling water intake structure represents the best
technology available (BTA) to minimize adverse environmental impact in accordance with Section 316 (b) of the
Federal Clean Water Act (33 U.S&  section 1326) due to the through-screen design intake flow velocity = ngn
0.5 ft/s, the use of fish detraction technology (i.e. rotating screen) and the design intake flow is lesst 5% of the
mean annual flow.

The requirements that facilities m  t comply with are listed below:

1. The permittee shall submit the following information at least 180 days prior to expiration of this permit:

e  design in-take flow of the CWIS;

e percentage of in-take flow, based on highest monthly average in last 5 years, used for cooling purposes;

e an estimate of the in-take flow reduction at the facility based upon the use of a 100 percent (or some
lesser percentage) closed-cycle re-circulating cooling water system compared to a conventional once-
through cooling water system;

e through screen design in-take flow velocity;

e any impingement and entrainment data that may have been collected based on the operation of the
facility’s CWIS, collected since the effective date of this NPDES permit; and,



* adetailed description of any changes in the operation of the CWIS, or changes in the type of technologies
used at the CWIS  :h as screens or other technologies affecting the rates of impingement and/or
entrainment of fish and shellfish.

2. The permittee is required to operate and maintain the CWIS in a manner that minimizes impingement and
entrainment levels. Documentation detailing the steps that have and are being taken to minimize the
impingement and entrainment levels shall be maintained on site and made available upon request.

(98]

The Permittee must keep records of all submissions that are part of the permit application pertaining to the
CWIS until the subsequent permit is issued to the Permittee.

4. Nothing in this Permit authorizes take for the purposes of a facility compliance with the Endangered Species
Act.

303(d) List of Impaired Waters ptal Maximum Daily Load (TMDL)
The receiving streams are not listed on the most recent 303(d) List of Impaired Waters nor has a TMDL been
developed.

Stream Monitoring

Stream Monitoring Requirements

The facility is required to conduct river monitoring surveys on a periodic basis for the months of June through
October during periods when the dissolved oxygen at river mile 221.4 is less than 5.8 mg/L or the total 24-
hour flow at James Bluff Lock and Dam is less than 6000 cfs for two out of three consecutive days. Currently
the permittee is required to perform this testing twice weekly when the above criteria is met. The permittee
has requested that this testing be reduced to one time per week based on over 600 data points showing the
low coefficient of variability of testing results and 100% compliance with the water quality standard of 5.0
mg/L minimum instream DO. Based on the information provided and review from the Department’s Water
Quality section, this permit issuance proposes once per week testing.

River Monitoring Certification

In order to show compliance with the submittal of the stream monitoring data, the facility will be required to
indicate, through the discharge monitoring report, that such data was submitted no later than 28 days
following the last day of the reporting period as required by Part IV.F. of the permit.

A} ANAYE T nerlnlnee

r rv 2wweeasy SUDMITed comments on me draft permit on June 19, 2025 (see attached). The response and/or revision to
each request is addressed below.

Nitrogen, Ammonia Total (£ - ™)

The permit has been revised to require year-round monitoring for Ammonia. This approach is consistent with
permitting requirements imposed on other pulp and paper mills and similar facilities in Alabama with comparable
discharges. Seasonal temperatures may significantly impact microbial activity that breaks down Ammonia. Year-
round data collection provides additional information on effluent variability and receiving stream impacts outside of
the traditional growing season. The Department has determined that year-round monitoring for Ammonia is
appropriate in this permit issuance.

F ‘achlorophenol and Trichlorophenol

EPA issued a Final Registration Review Decision (FD) for pentachlorophenol on December 22, 2021. The FD requires
a nationwide phase-out of pentac rophenol over five years, with use prohibited after February 28, 2027. Though it
was noted that (1) utility poles and cross arms treated with pentachlorophenol may continue to be transported, sold,
and installed after the phase-out, (2) existing pentachlorophenol-treated wood in service does not need to be replaced,




and (3) trace amounts may persist in treatment systems and tanks during the transition to alternative chemistries, the
FD also states that consultation with utility companies supported the fact that a 5-year phase-out period would be
adequate for the transition.

The Department’s protocol to ad :ss the phase out of pentachlorophenol is to impose zero discharge limitations for
Pentachlorophenol and Trichlorophenol in paper mill permits where facilities have historically certified non-use of
chlorophenolic-containing biocides and have indicated below detection results for Pentachlorophenol and
Trichlorophenol on EPA Form 2C in the application. For facilities that do not use chlorophenolic-containing biocides,
certification of non-use remains the applicable mechanism for demonstrating compliance, and therefore, the permit
will continue to require certification of non-use, consistent with the requirements of 40 CFR Part 430.24(d) and
430.104. The final permit will retain a zero discharge limitation for Pentachlorophenol and Trichlorophenol. If the
facility decides to use a chlorophenolic-containing substance, the facility shall notify the Department prior to any
discharge occurring.

# of Events

The requirement for reporting the number of BODs exceedance events contained a typographical error in the draft
permit. The draft incorrectly referenced all months of the year. The permit has been revised to clarify that the
requirement applies only during the months of June, July, August, September, and October, consistent with Part IV.F
and the corresponding river monitoring requirements.

Oil & Grease

The requirement for Oil & Grease monitoring from stormwater outfalls has been retained. Although the facility
reported non-detect results in the renewal application, ongoing monitoring is necessary to verify continued control of
potential oil and grease contributions from stormwater runoff associated with industrial activity. The maximum daily
limit of 15 mg/L is based on best professional judgment (BPJ) considering effluent guideline references, ...>A multi-
sector stormwater general permit benchmarks, and the Department’s permitting precedent. The monitoring
requirement and limit will remain as written. As stated in the above rationale, the daily maximum limitation of 15
mg/l should prevent the occurrence of a visible sheen in the stream and has been shown to be achievable through the
use of proper BMPs. This limitation is consistent with monitoring requirements for storm water outfalls at other
permitted industrial facilities.

Chloroform Limits
The Department agrees that the chloroform limits for DSNO3A and DSNO3B were inadvertently transposed in the
draft permit. The permit has been corrected to align with the rationale and renewal application data as follows:

DSNO3A: 5.285 lbs/day (monthly average), 8.833 Ibs/day (maximum daily)
DSNO03B: 5.029 lbs/day (monthly average), 8.406 lbs/day (maximum daily)

:d on the discharge sc  1le at Jo  Bluff Lock &
Dam. The Department has accepted this proposal. 1he condition has been inserted in the third paragraph in Part I[V.F.
of the permit.

Best Management Practices (BMP) Plan

The Department has updated the BMP language located in Part IV.A.2.g of the Permit. The Permit Condition now
states “Provide for routine inspections, or days during which the facility is manned, of any structures that function to
prevent stormwater pollution or to remove pollutants from stormwater and of the facility in general. Routine
inspections should be done ata fi uency to ensure that the BMP is continually implemented and effective and in no
case less frequent than once per year.” This clarification was added to be consistent with 40 CFR Part 122.43(c).



October 8, 2025 Revision

The facility submitted a revised application on September 30, 2025, to incorporate process modifications scheduled
to occur in early 2026. This revision establishes permit conditions applicable to the modification of No. 16 Paper
Machine (PM16) and associated fiber line changes.

Tier II Operation

Tier II begins upon completion of the PM 16 modification project and commencement of production under the revised
configuration. To clearly delineate requirements for Tier I and Tier II operation, footnotes have been added throughout
Part I.LA of the permit to identify the applicability of limitations and monitoring requirements under each tier. The
permittee is required to notify the Department in writing within thirty (30) days of initiating Tier II operation.

Outfall DSNO3A Removal

Outfall DSNO3A, which under Tier I operations discharges effluent from Bleach Plant No. 1 (BP01) upstream of the
alkaline sewer, will no longer be necessary since BPO1 is scheduled to be permanently shut down as part of the planned
process modifications. Accordingly, Outfall DSNO3A DMRs should report “No Discharge” for Tier II operation.

DSNO003B Description Update

Effluent from Bleach Plant No. 2 (BP02) is discharged through Internal Outfall DSNO3B upstream of the alkaline
sewer. Under Tier I operation, BP02 processes only softwood fiber and is described in the permit as “Plant #2
(Softwood) Bleach Plant.” With the transition to Tier II, BP02 will process both hardwood and softwood fiber. The
Department has therefore revised the description of Outfall DSNO3B by removing the designation “(Softwood)” to
reflect this operational change.

Technology-Based Effluent Limitations (TBEL:s)

The Department reviewed the updated Form 2C application and recalculated technology-based effluent limitations
under the applicable ELGs at 40 CFR Part 430. Following the project, the facility will continue to be subject to Subpart
B (Bleached Papergrade Kraft and Soda) and Subpart J (Secondary Fiber Non-Deink), and will also operate under
Subpart C (Unbleached Kraft). The parameters of concern (BODs, TSS, AOX, chloroform, pentachlorophenol, and
trichlorophenol) remain unchanged; however, the recalculated TBELs for BODs, TSS, AOX, and chloroform are more
stringent than those in the existing permit. These revised limitations will therefore take effect under Tier II.
Pentachlorophenol and trichlorophenol will continue to be controlled through certification of non-use, consistent with
40 CFR 430.24(d), 430.34 and 430.104, and Department policy related to the phase-out of chlorophenolic-containing
biocides.

The revised TBELSs applicable to Tier II operation are included in Part I.A of the permit.
November 3, 2025 Revision

The facility submitted comments on the draft permit on November 3, 2025. The response and/or revision to each
request is addressed below.

Mill Manager
The Mill Manager name has been updated and will be reflected in subsequent permit actions.

DSN0022, DSN0032 — Page 6 of 46
The monitoring period for Nitrogen, Ammonia Total was listed as year-round for Tier I outfalls; however, Tier 11
outfalls were only required April-October. This has been updated to reflect the year-round monitoring consistency
between Tier I and Tier II operations.

Footnote 6 reference “Tier I”” twice. Both references have been corrected to “Tier I1”.

DNSO03BS Outfall Description — Page 17 of 46
The outfall description has been corrected to reflect the appropriate footnotes.




Rationale — DSN03BS

The Tier II chloroform limits row contains the notation “O-See Comments Below.” This reference is not tied to a
permit condition but is included intentionally to prevent parameter duplication issues within the AEPACS reporting
system. The notation is for database distinction only and does not affect the applicable chloroform limitations. There
will be a note at the bottom of the DMR form which signifies the reporting requirement for this parameter.

Rationale — October 8, 2025 Revision
IP requested clarification of the “Outfall DSNO3A Removal” section. This language has been updated as requested in
the above section.

In addition, IP requested that refence to 40 CFR 430.34 regarding certification of non-use of pentacholorophenol and
trichlorophenol be included in the TBEL section. The language has been updated as requested.


















40 CFR 430.24 Best Available Technology (BAT)
430.24(a)(1) Requirements for Each Fiber Line not Using an Exclusively TCF Bleaching Process

Hardwood or Softwood Bleachery
(adjusted for moisture and shrinkage)

Total Production*

492 air-dried metric tons/day

984,000 lbs/day

Continuous Discharges Cluster Limitations
Pollutant Daily Maximum Monthly Average Daily Maximum Monthly Average
(lbs/1000 bs product) (lbs/1000 bs product) (lbs/day) (lbs/day)

AOX 0.951 0.623 935 613
Ccob (e) (e) (e) (e)
(e) [Reserved]
*The production numbers are based on the monthly average of the highest production year of the last 2 years as reported in the application

Cluster Guideline Factor Cluster Limitations®

Pollutant Daily Maximum Monthly Average
(8/1000 kg product) (8/1000 kg product) Daily Maximum Monthly Average

TCDD <ML? ® <10 pg/L n/a
TCDF N/A ® 31.9pg/L n/a
Chloroform 6.92° 4.14° 6.809 4.074
Trichlorosyringol <ML ® <2.5ug/L n/a
3,4,5-trichlorocatecol <ML? ® <5.0 ug/L n/a
3,4,6-trichlorocatecol <ML? ® <5.0 ug/L n/a
3,4,5-trichloroguaiacol <ML (b) <2.5ug/L n/a
3,4,6-trichloroguaiacol <ML (b) <2.5ug/L n/a
4,5,6-trichloroguiaiacol <ML (b) <2.5ug/L n/a
2,4,5-trichlorophenol <ML (b) <2.5ug/L n/a
2,4,6-trichlorophenol <ML (b) <2.5ug/L n/a
Tetrachlorocatecol <ML (b) <5.0 ug/L n/a
Tetrachloroguiaiacol <ML (b) <5.0 ug/L n/a
2,3,4,6-tetrachlorophenol <ML (b) <2.5ug/L n/a
Pentachlorophenol <ML? ) <5.0ug/L n/a

a_n

- "<ML means less than the minimum level specified in § 430.01(i) for the particular pollutant

°_ This regulation does not specify this type of limitation for this pollutant

© - Picograms per liter

. Grams per 1,000 kilograms (g/kkg)

€ - Cluster limitations for Chloroform are in lbs/day
















Jackson, Scott A

Subject: RE: [External] :RE: IP Riverdale NPDES Addendum

From: Carla C Pearson <Carla.Pearson@ipaper.com>

Sent: Monday, November 3, 2025 12:43 PM

To: Jackson, Scott A <scott.jackson@adem.alabama.gov>; Kim, Victoria P <victoria.kim@adem.alabama.gov>
Cc: Cliff S Whitam <Cliff. Whitam@ipaper.com>; Manuel Sibaja <manuel.sibaja@ipaper.com>; Kelly M. Simmons
<Kelly.Simmons@ipaper.com>; Lizzie Smith <Ismith@all4inc.com>

Subject: RE: [External] :RE: IP Riverdale NPDES Addendum

Good afternoon, Scott —
Please find attached our letter of minor comments.
Let us know if you have any questions.

Thanks much -
Carla
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ww. Paper RIVERDALE MILL
601 COUNTY ROAD 78

SELMA, AL 36703-8311
PHONE 334-872-3481

November 3, 2025

Mr. Scott Jackson, Chief, industrial Section

Alabama Department of Environmental Management
Water Division

1400 Coliseum Boulevard

PO Box 301463

Montgomery, Alabama 36130-1463

RE: Draft National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Permit
International Paper — Riverdale Mill
NPDES Permit No. AL0003018

Dear Mr. Jackson,

International Paper (IP) owns and operates a Kraft pulp and paper mill in Selma, AL along the Alabama
River (Riverdale Mill or Mill). The Mill received the draft NPDES Permit No. AL0O003018 on October 29,
2025, and appreciates the opportunity to provide comments to the Alabama Department of
Environmental Management (ADEM). IP has reviewed the draft Permit and is providing the fotlowing

comments. ‘

Mill Manager
Micah Evans is the current Riverdale Mill Manager who signed the addendum application that was

submitted on September 30, 2025. Please address the permit to Micah Evans, Mill Manager.

DSN0022, DSNQ032 — Page 6 of 46
IP has the following minor comments on the Tier Il outfalls:
e The Tier | outfalls require Nitrogen, Ammonia Total monitoring year-round, however the Tier Il
outfalls require Nitrogen, Ammonia Total only April — October. IP expects that this requirement
would be consistent between Tier | and Tier Il operations.

e Footnote 6 references Tier 1 twice in the first sentence; both references to Tier | should be
replaced with Tier Il

DSNO3BS Qutfall Description — Page 17 of 46
IP requests to update the outfall description to the following (additional/edited text in red font) to
reference the appropriate footnotes:

Plant #2 (Softwood) Bleach Plant 3/4/6

Plant #2 Bleach Plant (Tier Il) 3/4/7




Rationale — DSNO3BS (PDF page 59)
In the table of limits for DSNO3BS, the row for Tier Il chloroform limits contains a reference to “O — See
Comments Below.” Please clarify what this is referencing; there does not appear to be a comment “0”

following this table.

Rationale — October 8, 2025 Revision (PDF page 67)
IP requests the following update in the “Outfall DSNO3A Removal” section to clarify that Bleach Plant No.
1 will still be in operation when the permit is issued and that discharge from Outfall DSNO3A is still

authorized under Tier | operation:

Outfall DSNO3A, which under Tier | operations discharges effluent from previeushydischarged
effluentfrom Bleach Plant No. 1 (BP01) upstream of the alkaline sewer, will no longer be necessary
since BPO1 is scheduled to be permanently shut down as part of the planned process modifications.
Accordingly, Outfall DSNO3A DMRs should report “No Discharge” for Tier Il operation.

Additionally, in the Technology-Based Effluent Limitations (TBELs) section, please include reference to 40
CFR §430.34 regarding certification of non-use of pentachlorophenol and trichlorophenol.

IP appreciates your consideration of these comments and clarifications. Should you have additional
questions or want to further discuss these comments, please contact me at (334) 418-5236 or

Carla.Pearson@ipaper.com.

Environmental Specialist

cc: Kelly Simmons — International Paper
Lizzie Smith— ALL4 LLC
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ww Paper RIVERDALE MILL
601 COUNTY ROAD 78

SELMA, AL 36703-8311
PHONE 334-872-3481

June 19, 2025

Mr. Scott Jackson, Chief, Industrial Section

Alabama Department of Environmental Management
Water Division

1400 Coliseum Boulevard

PO Box 301463

Montgomery, Alabama 36130-1463

RE: Draft National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System {NPDES) Permit
International Paper — Riverdale Mill
NPDES Permit No. AL0003018

Dear Mr. Jackson,

International Paper (IP) owns and operates a Kraft pulp and paper mill in Selma, AL along the Alabama
River (Mill}. The Mill received the draft NPDES Permit No. AL0O003018 on May 20, 2025, and appreciates
the opportunity to provide comments to the Alabama Department of Environmental Management
(ADEMY). IP has reviewed the draft Permit and is providing the following comments.

Nitrogen, Ammonia Total (As N)

On page 1 of 40, the seasonal requirement of monitoring was updated from April through October to all
months of the year. IP noted the statement in the accompanying Fact Sheet that states “the year-round
monitoring for Ammonia is consistent with similar discharges from other permitted facilities.” IP is
requesting additional clarification on 1) whether this year-round monitoring requirement is being applied
to all puip and paper mills in Alabama, and 2) the purpose of the additional data points in the non-growing
season.

- ' ' "7 “hlorophenol
On pages 1 and 2 ot 40, a permit limit of zero was provided for these chloroph:  Hlicce  Hounds. The Mill

understands that no monitoring is required if certification of non-use of chlorophenolic compounds is
continued. However, the Mill does propose to add the limits back into the Permit for technical
completeness. if IP were to decide to use a chlorophenolic-containing substance, the Mill would need to

be aware of what limit applies.

IP proposes the following limits:
e Pentachlorophenol—1.51 lbs/day maximum daily
e Trichlorophenol —0.52 Ibs/day maximum daily

The proposed limits are based on effluent limitations listed in Part 430, Subpart J and the maximum daily
production of the OCC Plant of 866 air-dried tons per day (ADT/day).



# of Events

On page 2 of 40, the Mill is required to report the # of Events {i.e., number of times) the BOD5 exceeds
the maximum level calculated in accordance with the equation detailed in Part IV.F of the draft Permit
pursuant to Footnote 6. Part IV.F of the draft Permit details the Receiving Stream Water Quality
Monitoring Requirements (i.e., river monitoring requirements during the months of June through
October). However, the # of Events seasonal monitoring requirement states all months. IP feels this is a
typographical error and should be listed as “Jun, Jul, Aug, Sep, Oct”, which is consistent with Part IV.F as
well as the Certification — River Monitoring requirement listed directly below the # of Events on page 2 of

40.

Oil & Grease
On page 6 of 40, the Mill has a new requirement to monitor Oil & Grease from the stormwater outfalls

(DSN004Q, DSN005Q, and DSN006Q) as part of its quarterly stormwater sampling with a maximum daily
limit of 15 milligrams per liter (mg/1). The Mill has not historically been required to monitor this parameter
on a quarterly basis. Monitoring of this parameter is completed as part of the Permit renewal during each
renewal cycle. As submitted in October 2023 renewal application, Oil & Grease for these stormwater
outfalls was non-detect. The Mill would not be able to complete this test in-house; therefore, incurring
additional expense on a quarterly basis to meet the requirement. [P proposes to remove this requirement
from the renewed permit based on its non-detect data and additional added expense.

If ADEM feels the Oil & Grease requirement is warranted, please clarify the basis of 15 mg/l limit. Based
on experience and information for other states, 15 mg/l is on the lower end of a limit.

Chloroform Limits

On pages 8 of 40 and 11 of 40, for outfalls DSNO3A and DSNO3B, respectively, the chioroform limits are
not consistent with values provided in the October 2023 renewal application. After further review of the
chloroform limits listed in the accompanying Fact Sheet, IP feels the limits have been inadvertently
swapped for the outfalls. The values listed for DSNO3A (5.029 pounds per day (Ibs/day) — monthly average
and 8.406 Ibs/day — maximum daily) on page 8 of 40 should be the values listed on page 11 of 40 for
DSNO3B, which is consistent with the data presented in the renewal application as well as the Fact Sheet.
Similarly, the values for DSNO3B (5.285 Ibs/day ~ monthly average and 8.833 Ibs/day — maximum daily)
on page 11 of 40 should be the values listed on page 8 of 40 for DSNO3A, which is consistent with the Fact
Sheet and renewal application.

Receiving Stream Water Quality Monitoring Requirements

On page 39 of 40, Part IV.F. details the receiving stream water quality monitoring requirements for the
Mill. IP would like to add a footnote regarding the determination of Q.in the Maximum BODS5 Discharged
(Ibs/day) equation. The Mill proposes to add the following: Determination of river flows may be based on
the discharge schedule at Jones Bluff Lock & Dam.

Page 2 of 3






























































































































U.S. EPA Form 2C ltem 2.1:

Operations Contributing Wastewater:

Wastewater contributions include wastewater from kraft pulp and paper mill and recycled pulp mill;
boiler and cooling tower blowdown; sludge dewatering liquid; lime kiln scrubber and boiler scrubber
wastewater; miscellaneous wastewaters from shops and offices; sanitary wastewater, contaminated
groundwater from a groundwater remediation project and process area stormwater. Bleached Kraft
pulping, papermaking, OCC plant process effluents and now unbleached Kraft pulping, are contained in
the following streams: A). Alkaline sewer, B). Acid sewer, C). Fine Bubble Diffused Aeration (FBDA)
system influent, D). Final Aerated Stabilization (ASB) influent.

A). The alkaline sewer normally flows to two primary clarifiers operating in parallel. Contributors to this
sewer include:

* Bleaching (sodium hydroxide, hydrogen peroxide and oxygen extraction stages)

* Sanitary waste

e Kraft pulping

* Brown stock washers

e Chemical recovery

e Causticizing

* Boiler water

* Wood waste boiler scrubber discharge

e Demineralizer regenerate

* Cooling tower blowdown

¢ Paper machines and finishing areas

e Precipitated calcium carbonate plant

e Primary clarifier screw press drainage

¢ Hydraulic, lubricating, or fuel oil from equipment leaks

e Fuel oil and lubrication oil secondary containment stormwater

» Water layer from oil/water separators

e Turpentine recovery and storage

e Tall oil recovery, acidulation and storage

¢ OCC plant

¢ Quality control laboratories

* Sludge/ash stormwater runoff

e Stormwater from plant site

¢ Groundwater diesel fuel remediation

e Qutside storage areas' stormwater.

« Vehicle and equipment maintenance activities (e.g. antifreeze from radiator flushing/draining,

soap or degreasers from :anup activities and other maintenance activities associated with the

pulping and papermaking rocess)

e Miscellaneous discharges from activities supporting or related to the process such as rinsing out

trucks, flushing spent ion exchange resin and other activities associated with the pulping and

papermaking process.
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International Paper — Riverdale Mill
NPDES Permit Renewal Application

1. INTRODUCTION

International Paper (IP) owns and operates a Kraft pulp and paper mill in Selma, AL {Riverdale Mill or Mill)
along the Alabama River which produces white top linerboard and bleached printing paper. The Mill
currently operates under National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Permit No. ALO003018
issued by the Alabama Department of Environmental Management (ADEM). The Mifl’s NPDES Permit No.
ALO003018 expires on March 31, 2024.

This application includes the requisite information as well as the completed NPDES application forms

necessary for the Mill to renew its NPDES permit.

1.1 APPLICATION ORGANIZATION

The Mill has prepared this application in accordance with ADEM requirements, and the application is

organized in a report format. The application includes the following sections and appendices:

e Section 2 — Mill Overview and Discharge Points: provides an overview of the Mill's current
configuration and operations, and information for each of the Mill’s discharge points.

e Section 3 — Regulatory and Permitting Background: summarizes the Federal and State regulations
to which the Mill is subject.

e Section 4 — Monitoring Requirements and Discharge Limitations: provides an explanation of
discharge limit derivations and specific monitoring requirements for each outfall.

. sideratic~-* sun  irizes the method for evaluating
pollutants to sample tor process wastewater.

e Section 6 — Propos--' "--—31 Revisions: proposes revisions to the Mill’'s NPDES permit as part of
the renewal process.

e A " A-Application For~- provides the required ADEM and U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency (U.S. EPA) NPDES forms and associated attachments.

e Appendix B — Laborat-- Analytical Data: provides laboratory analytical data for each outfall.

1-1
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International Paper — Riverdale Mill
NPDES Permit Renewal Application

Internal Outfalls:

e Qutfall DSNOO3A - Consists of effluent from the No. 1 Bleaching System, and discharges
upstream of the alkaline sewer.

e Qutfall DSNOO3B — Consists of effluent from the No. 2 Bleaching System, and discharges
upstream of the alkaline sewer.

2-3
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International Paper - Riverdale Mill
NPDES Permit Renewal Application

3. REGULATORY AND PERMITTING BACKGROUND

The Millis currently operating under NPDES permit number ALO003018 issued by ADEM with an expiration
date of March 31, 2024. In accordance with Alabama Administrative Code (AAC) 335-6-6-.12(b), the Mill
must apply for re-issuance of the permit at least 180 days prior to its expiration. Therefore, this permit

application is being submitted prior to the October 3, 2023 expiration date.

Under the current NPDES permit, the Mill discharges process wastewater, sanitary wastewater, cooling
tower blowdown, landfill leachate, and stormwater from industrial activities through five permitted
outfalls to the Alabama River. Discharges of stormwater and treated wastewater are regulated by the
NPDES program administered by ADEM. The NPDES program regulations applicable to the Mill are
referenced in AAC Chapter 335-6-6 Volume .

The process wastewaters generated at the Mill are regulated under the Effluent Guidelines and Standards
for the Pulp, Paper, and Paperboard Point Source Category at 40 CFR Part 430, Subpart B — Bleached
Papergrade Kraft and Soda Subcategory (Subpart B) and Subpart J — Secondary Fiber Non-Deink
Subcategory (Subpart J). The significant pollutants regulated by the pulp and paper effluent guidelines
include 5-day biochemical oxygen demand (BODs), total suspended solids (TSS), adsorbable organic
halogens (AOX), chloroform, pentachlorophenol, and trichlorophenol (TCP). Effluent limits derived from

production pursuant to Subparts B and J are discussed in Section 4.1.

The Mill has certified that no chlorophenolic-containing biocides are being used onsite and is exempt from
pretreatment standards for Pentachlorophenol and Trichlorophenol under 40 CFR Part 430 Section 36 and

106.

Section 316(b) of the Clean Water Act imposes requirements on cooling water intake structures to
minimize environmental impacts due to the impingement of fish and shellfish on intake structures and
the entrainment of eggs and larvae through cooling water systems. Pursuant to 40 CFR §125.91(a), cooling
water intake structure requirements are applicable to existing facilities that use one or more cooling water
intake structures with a cumulative design intake flow of greater than 2 million gallons per day (MGD) to
withdraw water from waters of the U.S. and 25% or more of that water is used exclusively for cooling
water purposes. The Mill withdraws more than 2 MGD from the Alabama River. However, less than 25%
of the water withdrawn is used exclusively for cooling purposes, thus the requirements of Section 316(b)

3-1
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International Paper — Riverdale Mill
NPDES Permit Renewal Application

of th~ 7lean Water Act regarding design and operation of cooling water intake structures do not apply to
the Mill. Additional information on the Mill’s intake structure is provided in ADEM Form 187 in Appendix
A.
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| International Paper — Riverdale Mill
NPDES Permit Renewal Application

The projected TBELs determined based on the Mill's production result in limits slightly lower than the

current permit.
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ic 1al International Paper — Riverdale Mill
NPDES Permit Renewal Application

6. PROPOSED PERMIT REVISIONS

As part of the NPDES renewal application process, the Mill is requesting revisions to certain existing permit

monitoring requirements as discussed and substantiated in the following sections.

6.1 MONITORING FREQUENCY REDUCTIONS

The Mill is requesting a reduction in required monitoring frequencies for AOX at Outfalls DSN002 and
DSNOO3 and receiving stream water quality monitoring. Substantiation for these reduction requests are

provided in the following sections.

6.1.1 AOX Monitoring Frequency

40 CFR §430.2(b)(1) allows a reduction in monitoring frequency for effluent limitations representing the
degree of effluent reduction attainable by the application of best available technology economically
achievable (BAT) after five years. The Mill’s AOX limits are BAT, and the Mill has been compliant with the
AOX limits for more than five years. Based on the Mill's margin of compliance with the current limit and
the consistency of the Mill'’s monitoring data, the Mill is requesting to reduce its AOX monitoring
frequency from once per six months to annually. Since the Mill only has two measurements per year, IP
has elected to look at the data points from most recent five years for a total of 10 data points. Table 6-1
below summarizes the statistical evaluation of the Mill’s AOX data over the past five years.

Table 6-1
Outfall DSN002/003 AOX Proposed Monitoring Frequency Supporting Data

Long Term Average (lbs/day)* 403.33
Ctandard Naviatinn (|b5/.-|:m\ 85.14
Cuenncient ur variation 21.11%
Pstio of Long Term Avera  to Monthly Average Permit [ imit 21.4%

" Current Samnlina Frequency Once per six months
Proposen Samning fronnancy Annual

) Long term average is the average ot b-month averages from July 2U18 through June 2UZ3.
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International Paper — Riverdale Mill
NPDES Permit Renewal Application

Based on the Mill’s consistent compliance with the current DO limit and low standard deviation of the
Mill’s monitoring data, the Mill is requesting to reduce the required monitoring frequency to once per
week when the requirement to conduct receiving stream water quality monitoring is triggered. The
requirement to monitor river conditions, especially when the trigger is not caused by the Mill, is overly
burdensome and costly to send personnel out or contract personnel out on the Alabama River for DO
measurement at the eight specified points. The second DO sample within the same week typically is very
similar to the first and provides little informational value for the cost incurred to complete the sampling.
Appendix C provides the Mill’s receiving stream water quality monitoring historical data to demonstrate

that DO monitoring taken in the same week is very similar.

IP proposes to update the permit condition specifying when to conduct receiving stream water quality

monitoring as follows:

If the D.O. measure at Alabama River Mile 221.4 is less than 5.8 mg/L, or the total 24-hour flow
at James Bluff Lock Dam is less than 6,000 cfs for two out of three consecutive days, monitoring

of the Alabama River shall be performed on : der week basis.

6.2 REMOVAL OF DSN0021 AND DSN0OO31 LIMITS

The Mill would like to confirm that Qutfalls DSN0021 and DSNO031 (i.e., Tier limits) will not be present in
the upcoming NPDES permit. Requirements for DSN0021 and DSNO031 applied from the effective date of
the permit until the completion of the Bridge project, which included modifications to the Mill to convert
the No. 15 Paper Machine to production of white top linerboard. The Bridge project was completed in
late 2020; therefore, the Tier 1 requirements are no longer applicable. The Mill is currently subji  to the
discharge limitations and monitoring requirements of Outfalls DSN0022 and DSN0032, which became

applicable upon completion of the Bridge project.

6-3
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If applicable, briefly describe any planned changes at the facility that are included in this reissuance application:
NONE PROVIDED

General Information

SID Permit Number (if your facility currently holds an SID permit, please provide that number below):

NONE PROVIDED

NPDES or General Permit Numbers (if applicable, please list all permit numbers):

AL0003018

Is this facility/site only applying for permit coverage for discharges from stormwater?

No

Is a new stormwater outfall being added?

No

Permit Information

Permit Number

AL

0003018

Current Permittee Name
International Paper-Riverdale

Permittee

Permittee Name
Intemational Paper-Riverdale

**-iling Address
601 County Road 78
Selma, AL 36703

© Per ADEM Admin. Code r. 335-6-6-.09 (1), a Responsible Official is defined as CEO, President, any position at a level of
Vice President or higher, Owner, Partner, Managing Member (LLC), or ranking elected official. Please provide the contact

information for the person meeting this definition.

Do NOT enter information for a person that is/will be a Duly Authorized Representative (DAR) (i.e. a person that has been

delegated signatory permissions by a Responsible Official). A person thatis a Duly Authorized Representative is NOT

considered a RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL.

Responsible Official

10/3

Prefix
Mr.

FirstName LastName
Michael Closson

Title

Mill Manager

Organization Name
Intemational Paper - Riverdale

Phone Type Number Extension
Business 3344185236
Email

Michael.Closson@ipaper.com

Mailing Address
601 County Road 78

Selma, AL 36703

/2023 11:41:32 AM
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Does the Responsible Official intend to delegate signatory authority for DMRs or other compliance reports to an
individual as a duly authorized representative (DAR) for this site?

No
Existing Permit Contacts
Affiliation Type Contact Information Remove?
Engineer Andrew Phillips, International Paper - Riverdale NONE PROVIDED

Environmental Contact

Benjy Bruce, International Paper - Riverdale

NONE PROVIDED

Responsible Official,Notification Recipient

Bretton C. De Jong, International Paper - Riverdale

NONF PROVIDED

Facility Contact,DMR Contact

Carla Pearson, International Paper - Riverdale

NONE PROVIDED

Pemittee

International Paper-Riverdale

NONE PROVIDED |

Facility/Site Information

Facility/Site Name
International Paper - Riverdale

Organization/Ownership Type
Corporation

Facility/Site Address or Location Description

601 County Rd 78
Selma, AL 36703

Facility/Site County
Dallas

Detailed Directions to the Facility/Site

Dallas Co.Rd. 78 East to Dallas Co.Rd. 888. Take CR 888 South for approx. 1 mile to new disturbance area.

Facility Map

Comment
NONE PROVIDED

Facility Location Map(8-16-23).pdf - 09/14/2023 12:25 PM

Please refer to the link below for Lat’'Long map instruction help:

Map Instruction Help

Facility/Site Fi ~ ~ t¢ * ‘itude and Longitude

32.417549999 86.87879400000000

Dallas County Road 888, Selma, AL

SIC Code(s) [Please enter Primary SIC Code first followed by any additional applicable SIC Codes}]

2611-Pulp Mills
2621-Paper Mills

NAICS Code(s) [Please enter Primary NAICS Code first followed by any additional applicable NAICS Codes]

322110-Pulp Mills
322121-Paper (except Newsprint) Mills

10/3/2023 11:41:32 AM
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Do you have any additional fish detraction technology on your intake?
Yes

Please describe the fish detraction technology:
Rotating screen

Have there been any studies to determine the impact of the intake on aquatic organisms?
No

Attach a site map showing the location of the water intake in relation to the facility, shoreline, water depth, etc.
EPA Form 1 - Figure 2 - Riverdale Qutfall and Well Locations (9-19-23).pdf - 10/03/2023 08:56 AM
Comment
NONE PROVIDED

Outfalls (1 of 4)

001

Please click below if this discharge no longer exists or is no longer required:
NONE PROVIDED

Outfall Identifier
001

Receiving Water
Alabama River

Does the discharge enter the named receiving water via an unnamed tributary?
NONE PROVIDED

Indicate if either of the following characteristics apply to this discharge:
Process Water commingled with Stormwater

Estimated Average Daily Flow (MGD)
0

Monitoring/Sampling Point Location
32.42710000000000, -86.88430000000000

Onytfalls (2 of 4)

002

Please click below if this discharge no longer exists or is no longer required:
NONE PROVIDED

Outfall identifier
002

Receiving Water
Alabama River

Does the discharge enter the named receiving water via an unnamed tributary?
NONE PROVIDED

Indicate if either of the following characteristics apply to this discharge:
Process  ter commingled with Stormwater

Estimated Average Daily Flow (MGD)
374
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Agreements and Signature(s)

SUBMISSION AGREEMENTS
¥ lam the owner of the account used to perform the electronic submission and signature.

I Ihave the authority to submit the data on behalf of the facility | am representing.
l agree that providing the account credentials to sign the submission document constitutes an electronic signature
equivalent to my written signature.

v I have reviewed the electronic form being submitted in its entirety, and agree to the validity and accuracy of the

information contained within it to the best of my knowledge.

“I certify under penalty of lawthat this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in
accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information
submitted; based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or those persons directly responsible
for gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowedge and belief, true, accurate, and
complete. | am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information including the possibility of fine
and imprisonment for knowing violations.”

I further certify under penalty of lawthat all analyses reported as less than detectable in this application or attachments
thereto were performed using the EPA approved test method having the lowest detection limit for the substance tested.”

NOTE: 335-6-5-.14 SIGNATORIES TO PERMIT APPLICATIONS AND REPORTS.
The application shall be signed by are  nsible official, a request for variance from categorical pretreatment standards,
and a category determination request shall be signed by a responsible official, as indicated below

e In the case of a corporation, by a principal executive officer of at least the level of vice president;

o Inthe case of a partnership, by a general partner;

e In the case of a sole proprietorship, by the proprietor; or

e Inthe case of a municipal, state, federal, or other public entity, by either a principal executive officer, or ranking
elected official

Signed

By Michael Closson on 10/03/2023 at 11:36 AM
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APPENDIX A -
APPLICATION FORMS































































































































Process Flow Diagram - Wastewater Collection and Treatment (WWO01)*

Acid Sewer from Bleach
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U.S. EPA Form 2C Item 2.1:

Operations Contributing Wastewater:

Wastewater contributions include wastewater from kraft pulp and paper mill and recycled pulp mill;
boiler and cooling tower blowdown; sludge dewatering liquid; lime kiln scrubber and boiler scrubber
wastewater; miscellaneous wastewaters from shops and offices; sanitary wastewater, contaminated
groundwater from a groundwater remediation project and process area stormwater. Bleached Kraft
pulping, papermaking, and OCC plant process effluents are contained in the following streams: A).
Alkaline sewer, B). Acid sewer, C). Fine Bubble Diffused Aeration (FBDA) system influent, D). Final
Aerated Stabilization (ASB) influent.

A). The alkaline sewer normally flows to two primary clarifiers operating in parallel. Contributors to this
sewer include:

» Bleaching (sodium hydroxide, hydrogen peroxide and oxygen extraction stages)

¢ Sanitary waste

e Kraft pulping

¢ Brown stock washers

¢ Chemical recovery

¢ Causticizing

¢ Boiler water

¢ Wood waste boiler scrubber discharge

e Demineralizer regenerate

¢ Cooling tower blowdown

e Paper machines and finishing areas

e Precipitated calcium carbonate plant

e Primary clarifier screw press drainage

e Hydraulic, lubricating, or fuel oil from equipment leaks

e Fuel oil and lubrication oil secondary containment stormwater

e Water layer from oil/water separators

» Turpentine recovery and storage

e Tall oil recovery, acidulation and storage

¢ OCC plant

¢ Quality control laboratories

e Sluc  :/ash stc vater runoff

e Stormwater dlant site

¢ Groundwater diesel fuel remediation

¢ Qutside storage areas' stormwater.

* Vehicle and equipment maintenance activities (e.g. antifreeze from radiator flushing/draining,

soap or degreasers from cleanup activities and other maintenance activities associated with the

pulping and papermaking process)

* Miscellaneous discharges from activities supporting or related to the process such as rinsing out

trucks, flushing spent ion exchange resin and other activities associated with the pulping and

papermaking process.



B) The acid sewer bypasses the primary clarifiers and flows directly to the FBDA system. Contributors to
this stream include:

e Bleaching acid stages (chlorine dioxide)

e Bleach plant scrubber blowdown and overflow

¢ Chlorine dioxide generators and storage tanks

* Miscellaneous discharges from activities supporting or related to the' pulping and papermaking
process

C) The contributors that flow to the FBDA system are:

¢ Acid sewer

e Cluster rule "hard pipe" condensates

e Wood waste storage stormwater

¢ Outside storage area stormwater

* Sanitary wastes

* Primary clarifiers overflows

e Groundwater from diesel fuel remediation

* Miscellaneous discharge from activities supporting or related to the pulping and papermaking
process

D) The contributors that flow directly to the final effluent treatment basin include:

e Landfill stormwater and leachate

¢ Raw process water clarified solids

e Storm water and miscellaneous process waste from part of the causticizing area

¢  Woodyard stormwater and wastewater

* Precipitate calcium carbonate plant stormwater

¢ QOutside storage area stormwater

¢ Fuel oil and lubrication oil secondary containment stormwater

e Hydraulic, lubrication, and fuel oils from equipment leaks

e Raw water and portable water storage tanks overflow

e Cooling tower blowdown water

e Groundwater from diesel fuel remediation

e Water layer from oil/wa ators

e Miscellaneous discharges from activit  supporting or related to the pulping and/or
papermaking process.

Treatment Description

The majority of the process wastewater is directed to either the acid or alkaline process sewer. The
alkaline sewer is split and flows to two primary clarifiers operating in parallel. The resulting solids are
pumped to sludge presses where the separated liquid is allowed to flow back to the clarifiers. The
clarified wastewater from the clarifiers mixes with acid process sewer forming a process wastewater
with a pH of greater than 2 and less than 12.5. The wastewater enters the FBDA system basin. The
cluster rule "hard pipe" condensates (cooking, turpentine recovery, non-condensable gas collection,
evaporator 5th effect, etc.) are introduced to this basin. The process wastewater (effluent) exits the
FBDA system into the ASB that is separated from the final polishing basin by a curtain. Stormwater



runoff from areas to the mill site including the permitted landfill, clarified solids from the mill process
water clarifiers, woodyard wastewater, and lime kiln wastewater are contained in the waste streams
that enter the final polishing basin. Effluent from the final polishing basin is discharged to the Alabama
River through DSN0OO2 and/or DSNOO3.

The wastewater treatment system includes the following major process components and systems:

e Process Sewer System

e Influent collection

e Clarification

» Sludge thickening and dewatering

» Sludge disposal/ incineration

e Treatment Chemicals & bioaugmentation systems
e Fine Bubble Diffused Aeration System (FBDA)

e Aerated Stabilization Basin (ASB)

» Quiescent/ settling zone

e Qutfall to Alabama River


















































































































U.S. EPA Form 2t “*~m 4.3:

Structural control measures:

» Outfalls are equipped with valves that remain closed to collect stormwater from the Mill. The
stormwater that is collected behind the valves is visually inspected for oil or other contamination
prior to release. If contamination exists, the stormwater is not released until contamination is
removed.

» The vehicular fuel area has secondary containment capable of containing 110% of the largest tank
and stormwater from this area is routed to the effluent treatment system.

» The fire pump diesel fuel storage tank is contained in an enclosed, non-valved concrete containment
capable of containing the total contents of the tank.

Non-structural control measures:

¢ Raw materials, manufactured products, waste materials, and by-products entering or exiting the
Mill by truck are transported over Mill roads that pass through the area served by the outfall.

o All tank trucks carrying liquids onto the Mill roads are visually inspected for leaks prior to entering
or exiting through the Mill gates.

* Stormwater is inspected and not released if potential contamination is observed.
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CFU
CNF
DER
Dil Fac
DL
DL, RA, RE, IN
DLC
EDL
LOD
LOQ
MCL
MDA
MDC
MDL
ML
MPN
MQL
NC
ND
NEG
POS
PQL
PRES
QcC
RER
RL
RPD
TEF
TEQ
TNTC

Colony Forming Unit

Contains No Free Liquid

Duplicate Error Ratio (normalized absolute difference)
Dilution Factor

Detection Limit (DoD/DOE)

Indicates a Dilution, Re-analysis, Re-extraction, or additional Initial metals/anion analysis of the sample

Decision Level Concentration (Radiochemistry)
Estimated Detection Limit (Dioxin)

Limit of Detection (DoD/DOE)

Limit of Quantitation (DoD/DOE)

EPA recommended "Maximum Contaminant Level”
Minimum Detectable Activity (Radiochemistry)
Minimum Detectable Concentration (Radiochemistry)
Method Detection Limit

Minimum Level (Dioxin)

Most Probable Number

Method Quantitation Limit

Not Calculated

Not Detected at the reporting limit (or MDL or EDL if shown)
Negative / Absent

Positive / Present

Practical Quantitation Limit

Presumptive

Quality Control

Relative Error Ratio (Radiochemistry)

Reporting Limit or Requested Limit (Radiochemistry)

Relative Percent Difference, a measure of the relative difference between two points

Toxicity Equivalent Factor (Dioxin)
Toxicity Equivalent Quotient (Dioxin)
Too Numerous To Count
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Login Sample Receipt Checklist

Client: International Paper Company

Login Number: 241666
List Number: 1
Creator: Perez, TrinaM

Question

Answer

Radioactivity?vasn‘t checked or is </= background as measured by a survey N/A

meter.
The cooler's custody seal, if present, is intact.

Sample custody seals, if present, are intact.

The cooler or samples do not appear to have been compromised or
tampered with.

Samples were received on ice.

Cooler Temperature is acceptable.

Cooler Temperature is recorded.

COC is present.

COC is filled out in ink and legible.

COC is filled out with all pertinent information.
Is the Field Sampler's name present on COC?

There are no discrepancies between the containers received and the COC.

Samples are received within Holding Time (excluding tests with immediate
HTs)

Sample containers have legible labels.
Containers are not broken or leaking.
Sample collection date/times are provided.
Appropriate sample containers are used.
Sample bottles are completely filled.
Sample Preservation Verified.

There is sufficient vol. for all requested analyses, incl. any requested
MS/MSDs

Containers requiring zero headspace have no headspace or bubble is
<6mm (1/4").

Multiphasic samples are not present.
Samples do not require splitting or compositing.
Residual Chlorine Checked.

Eurofins Pensacola

True
N/A
True

True
True
True
True
True
True
True
True
True

True
True
True
True
True
True
True

N/A

True
True
N/A
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Job Number: 400-241666-1
SDG Number: Form 2C Table A

List Source: Eurofins Pensacola

anl'nent

4.8°C IR-10

8/18/2023
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Client: Internation=! Paper Company Laboratory Job ID: 400-241664-1

Project/Site: Rive. wale Mill SDG: Form 2C Table C
Table of Contents
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Receipt Checklists . .. ........ ... 32
Certification Summary . ......... ... ... . . 33
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Login Sample Receipt Checklist

Client: International Paper Company

Login Number: 242700
List Number: 1
Creator: Roberts, Alexis J

Question

Radioactivity wasn't checked or is </= background as measured by a survey
meter.

The cooler's custody seal, if present, is intact.
Sample custody seals, if present, are intact.

The cooler or samples do not appear to have been compromised or
tampered with.

Samples were received on ice.

Cooler Temperature is acceptable.

Cooler Temperature is recorded.

COC is present.

COC is filled out in ink and legible.

COC is filled out with all perti  tinformation.

Is the Field Sampler's name present on COC?

There are no discrepancies between the containers received and the COC.

Samples are received within Holding Time (excluding tests with immediate
HTs)

Sample containers have legible labels.
Containers are not broken or leaking.
Sample collection date/times are provided.
Appropriate sample containers are used.
Sample bottles are completely filled.
Sample Preservation Verified.

There is sufficient vol. for all requested analyses, incl. any requested
MS/MSDs

Containers requiring zero headspace have no headspace or bubble is
<6mm (1/4").
Multiphasic samples are not present.
Samples do not require splitti  ar compositing.
ial Chlorine C  ked.

_ rofins Pensacola

Answer Comment

N/A

N/A
N/A
True

True
True
True
True
True
True
True
True
True

True
True
True
True
True
N/A

True

N/A

True
True
N/A
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Job Number: 400-242700-1
SDG Number: Form 2F Table A

List Source: Eurofins Pensacola

55°CIR10
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Laporatory Kererences:
EET PEN = Eurofins Pensacola, 3355 McLemore Drive, Pensacola, FL 32514, TEL (850)474-1001
EET SAC = Eurofins Sacramento, 880 Riverside Parkway, West Sacramento, CA 95605, TEL (916)373-5600
EET SAV = Eurofins Savannah, 5102 LaRoche Avenue, Savannah, GA 31404, TEL (912)354-7858
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SAFETY DATA SHEET

3D TRASAR™ 3DT230

| TWA | 1 mg/m3 | OSHA 21

Engineering measures Effective exhaust ventilation system. Maintain air concentrations below

occupational exposure standards.
Personal protective equipment
Eye protection Safety goggles
Face-shield
Hand protection Wear the following personal protective equipment:
Standard glove type.
Gloves should be discarded and replaced if there is any indication of
degradation or chemical breakthrough.
Skin protection Personal protective equipment comprising: suitable protective gloves, safety
goggles and protective clothing
Respiratory protection When workers are facing concentrations above the exposure limit they must use
appropriate certified respirators.
Hygiene measures Handle in accordance with good industrial hygiene and safety practice. Remove
and wash contaminated clothing before re-use. Wash face, hands and any
exposed skin thoroughly after handling. Provide suitable facilities for quick
drenching or flushing of the eyes and body in case of contact or splash hazard.

The Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) recommendations provided above have been made in good faith based
on typical expected conditions of use. PPE selection should always be completed in conjunction with a proper risk
assessment and in accordance with a PPE management program.

| Section: 9. PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES

Appearance Liquid

Colour Clear to slightly hazy yellow to brown
Odour Organic

Flash point does not flash

pH 0.8,(100 %)

Odour Threshold no data available

Melting point/freezing point

Initial boiling point and boiling :

range
Evaporation rate
Flammability (solid, gas)
Upper expiosion limit
Lower explosion limit

Vapour pressure

Freezing Point: -3.6 °C, ASTM D-1177

no data available

no data available

Not applicable.

no data available

no data available

7.5 hPa, (0 °C), ASTM D-2879,
25.3 hPa, (20 °C),

47 11



SAFETY DATA SHEET

3D TRASAR™ 3DT230

Relative vapour density
Relative density

Density

Water solubility

Solubility in other solvents

Partition coefficient: n-
octanol/water

Auto-ignition temperature
Thermal decomposition
Viscosity, dynamic
Viscosity, kinematic
Molecular weight

VOC

64.0 hPa, (37.8 °C),
240 hPa, (65.6 °C),
706 hPa, (93.3 °C),
1,010 hPa, (103.3 °C),
no data available

1.1, (15.5 °C),

1.10 g/cm3, 9.2 Ib/gal
completely soluble

no data available

no data available

no data available

no data available
4.23 mPa.s (20 °C)
no data available

no data available

0 %, EPA Method 24

[Section: 10. STABILITY AND REACTIVii s

Reactivity
Chemical stability

Possibility of hazardous
reactions

Conditions to avoid
Incompatible  terials

Hazardous decomposition
products

No dangerous reaction known under conditions of normal use.
Stable under normal conditions.

Do not mix with bleach or other chlorinated products — will cause chlorine gas.

Extremes of temperature
Strong bases
Decomposition products may include the following materials:

Carbon oxides
Oxides of phosphorus

| Section: 11. TOXIC! NGICAL INFORMATION

Information on likely routes of :

exposure
Potential Health Effects
Eyes
Skin

Ingestion

Inhalation, Eye contact, Skin contact

Causes serious eye damage.
Causes severe skin burns.

Causes digestive  :t burns.
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SAFETY DATA SHEET

| 3D TRASAR™ 3DT230

Product
Toxicity to fish

Toxicity to daphnia and other
aquatic invertebrates

Components

Toxicity to algae

Components

Toxicity to daphnia and other
aquatic inverteb  es
(Chronic toxicity)

Persistence and degradability

LC50 Pimephales promelas (fathead minnow): 3,415 mg/I
Exposure time: 96 h
Test substance: Product

NOEC Pimephales promelas (fathead minnow): 2,500 mg/I
Exposure time: 96 h
Test substance: Product

LC50 Oncorhynchus mykiss (rainbow trout): 1,472 mg/l
Exposure time: 96 h
Test substance: Product

NOEC Oncorhynchus mykiss (rainbow trout): 1,200 mg/I
Exposure time: 96 h
Test substance: Product

NQEC Ceriodaphnia dubia: 1,250 mg/l
Exposure time: 48 h
Test substance: Product

LC50 Ceriodaphnia dubia: 1,768 mg/|
Exposure time: 48 h
Test substance: Product

Phosphoric Acid
EC50 Desmodesmus subspicatus (green algae): > 100 mg/I
Exposure time: 72 h

Benzotriazole
EC50 algae: 15.4 mg/l
Exposure time: 72 h

Benzotriazole
NOEC: 0.97 mg/l
Exposure time: 21 d

The organic portion of this preparation is expected to be inherently biodegradable.

Total Organic Carbon (TOC) : 46,000 mg/l

Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD): 150,000 mg/|

Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD):

Incubation Period

Mobility

Value Test Descriptor
300 mgl/l

1711
































































































SAFETY DATA SHEET
TOWERBROM™ 991

SARA 304 Extremely Hazardous Substances Reportable Quantity
This material does not contain any components with a section 304 EHS RQ.

SARA 311/312 Hazards : Oxidiser (liquid, solid or gas)
Specific target organ toxicity (single or repeated exposure)
Acute toxicity (any route of exposure)
Serious eye damage or eye irritation
Skin corrosion or irritation

SARA 302 : No chemicals in this material are subject to the reporting requirements
of SARA Title lll, Section 302.

SARA 313 . This material does not contain any chemical components with known
CAS numbers that exceed the threshold (De Minimis) reporting levels
established by SARA Title 1ll, Section 313.

California Prop. 65
This product does not contain any chemicals known to State of California to cause cancer, birth defects, or any other
reproductive harm.

INTERNATIONAL CHEMICAL CONTROL LAWS :

United States TSCA Inventory
This product is exempted under TSCA and regulated under FIFRA. The inerts are on the Inventory List.

Australia. Industrial Chemical (Notification and Assessment) Act
All substances in this product comply with the National Industrial Chemicals Notification & Assessment Scheme
(NICNAS).

Canadian Domestic Substances List (DSL)
Substances regulated under the Pest Control Products Act are exempt from CEPA New Substance Notification
requirements.

Japan. ENCS - Existing and New Chemical Substances Inventory
All substances in this product comply with the Law Regulating the Manufacture and Importation Of Chemical
Substances and are listed on the Existing and New Chemical Substances list (ENCS).

Korea. Korean Existing ClI nicals Inventory (KECI)
All substances in this product comply with the Chemical Control Act (CCA) and are listed on the Existing Chemicals
List (ECL)

New Zealand. Inventory of Chemicals (NZloC), as published by ERMA New Zealand
not determined

Philippines Inventory of Chemicals and Chemical Substances (PICCS)
All substances in this product comply with the Republic Act 6969 (RA 6969) and are listed on the Philippines
Inventory of Chemicals & Chemical Substances (PICCS).

China inventory of Existing Chemical Substances
All substances in this product comply with the Provisions on the Environmental Administration of New Chemical
Substances and are listed on or exempt from the Inventory of Existing Chemical Substances China (IECSC).
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ASTM
A2LA
CARB
CAS Number
CFC
CFU

| D
DEQ
DHS
DOE
DOH
EPA
ELAP
GC
GC/MS
LOD
LOQ
LUFT

M
MCL

MDL
MPN
MRL
NA
NC
NCASI
ND
NIOSH
PQL
RCRA
SIM

TPH
tr

Acronyms

American Society for Testing and Materials
American Association for Laboratory Accreditation
California Air Resources Board

Chemical Abstract Service registry Number
Chlorofluorocarbon

Colony-Forming Unit

Department of Environmental Conservation
Department of Environmental Quality
Department of Health Services

Department of Ecology

Department of Health

U. S. Environmental Protection Agency
Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program
Gas Chromatography

Gas Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry

Limit of Detection

Limit of Quantitation

Leaking Underground Fuel Tank

Modified
Maximum Contaminant Level is the highest permissible concentration of a substance
allowed in drinking water as established by the USEPA.

Method Detection Limit

Most Probable Number

Method Reporting Limit

Not Applicable

Not Calculated

National Council of the Paper Industry for Air and Stream Improvement
Not Detected

National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health
Practical Quantitation Limit

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act

Selected lon Monitoring

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Trace level is the concentration of an analyte that is less than the PQL but greater than or

equal to the MDL.
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Inorganic Data Qualifiers
The result is an outlier. See case narrative.

The control limit criteria is not applicable.

The analyte was found in the associated method blank at a level that is significant relative to the sample result as defined by the
DOD or NELAC standards.
The result is an estimate amount because the value exceeded the instrument calibration range.

The result is an estimated value.

The analyte was analyzed for, but was not detected ("Non-detect”) at or above the MRL/MDL.

DOD-(ISM 4.2 definition : Analyte was not detected and is reported as less than the LOD or as defined by the project. The
detection limit is adjusted for dilution.

The MRL/MDL or LOQ/LOD is elevated due to a matrix interference.
See case nammative.
See case narrative. One or more quality control criteria was outside the limits.

The holding time for this test is immediately following sample collection. The samples were analvzed as soon as possible after
receipt by the laboratory.

Metals Data Qualifiers
The control limit criteria is not applicable.

The result is an estimated
The percent difference for the serial dilution was greater than 10%, indicating a possible matrix interference in the sample.

The duplicate injection precision was not met.
The Matrix Spike sample recovery is not within control limits. See case narrative.

The reported value was determined by the Method of Standard Additions (MSA).

The analyte was analyzed for, but was not detected ("Non-detect"} at or above the MRL/MDL.

DOD-(ISM 4.2 definition : Analyte was not detected and is reported as less than the LOD or as defined by the project. The
detection limit is adjusted for dilution.

The post-digestion spike for furnace AA analysis is out of control Jimits, while sample absorbance is less than 50% of spike
absorbance.

The MRL/MDL or LOQ/LOD is elevated due to a matrix interference.

See case narrative.

The correlation coeflicient for the MSA is less than 0.995.

See case narrative. One or more quality control critenia was outside the limits.
Organic Data Qualifiers

The result is an outlier. See case narrative.

The control limit critenia is not applicable. See case narrative.

A tentatively identified compound, a suspected aldol-condensation product.

The analyte was found in the associated method blank at a level that is significant relative to the sample result as defined by the
DOD or NELAC standards.

The analyte was qualitatively confirmed using GC/MS techniques, pattem recognition, or by comparing to historical data.
The reported result is from a dilution.
The result is an estimated value.
The result is an estimated value.
sumptive. The analyte was tentatively identified, but a cont nalysis was not performed.
> confirmation criteria was exceeded. The relative percent difference is greater than 40% between the two
analytical results.
The analyte was analyzed for, but was not ted ("Non-detect”) at or above the MRL/MDL.
DOD-(SM 4.2 definition : Analyte was not detected and is reported as less than the LOD or as defined by the project. The
detection limit is adjusted for dilution.
The MRL/MDL or LOQ/LOD is elevated due to a chromatographic interference.
See case namative,

See case narrative. One or more quality control criteria was outside the limits.

Additional Petroleum Hydrocarbon Specific Qualifiers
The chromatographic fingerprint of the sample matches the elution pattern of the calibration standard.

The chromatographic fingerprint of the sample resembles a petroleum product, but the elution pattem indicates the presence of a
greater amount of lighter molecular weight constituents than the calibration sta

The chromatographic fingerprint of the sample resembles a petroleum product, but the elution pattern indicates the presence of a
greater amount of heavier molecular weight constituents than the calibration standard.
The chromatographic fingerprint of the sample resembles an oil, but does not match the calibration standard.

The chromatographic fingerprint of the sample resembles a petroleum product eluting in approximately the correct carbon range,
but the elution pattern does not match the calibration standard.

The chromatographic fingerprint does not resemble a petroleum product.
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1317 South 13th Ave, Kelso, WA 98626 | 1-360-577-7222 | www.alsglobal.com

ALS)Enuiranmanial

Client: International Paper Service Request: K2311757
Project: 1653A Grab Samples Date Received: 10/13/2023
Sample Matrix: Water

CASE NARRATIVE

All analyses were performed consistent with the quality assurance program of ALS Environmental. This report contains
analytical results for samples for the Tier |l level requested by the client.

Sample Receipt:

Three water samples were received for analysis at ALS Environmental on 10/13/2023. Any discrepancies upon initial sample
inspection are annotated on the sample receipt and preservation form included within this report. The samples were stored at
minimum in accordance with the analytical method requirements.

'\.-l-Aﬂl-s t.. fata¥l ¥ 10

emi
No significant anomalies were noted with this analysis.

(C\
&

Approved by Date 10/27/2023
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Client:
Project:
Sample Matrix:

Sample Name:
Lab Code:
Test Notes:

Analyte

3.4.6-Trichloroguaiacol
3.4.5-Trichloroguaiacol
3.4.6-Trichlorocatechol
3.4.5-Trichlorocatechol
Trichlorosyringol
4,5.6-Trichloroguaiacol
Tetrachloroguaiacol
Tetrachlorocatechol

K2311757svmml - | 10/25/2023

ALS Group USA, Corp. dba ALS Environmental

International Paper

Analytical Results

1653A Grab Samples/Riverdale Cluster

Water

EPA Method 1653A

Chlorinated Phenolic Organic Compounds

DSN004
K2311757-001

Prep
Method

METHOD
METHOD
METHOD
METHOD
METHOD
METHOD
METHOD
METHOD

Analysis
Method

1653A
1653A
1653A
1653A
1653A
1653A
1653A
1653A

Dilution
Factor

MRL
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Date
Extracted

10/19/2023
10/19/2023
10/19/2023
10/19/2023
10/19/2023
10/19/2023
10/19/2023
10/19/2023

Service Request:
Date Collected:
Datel cived:

Units:

Basis:

Date

Analyzed Result
10/25/2023 ND
10/25/2023 ND
10/25/2023 ND
10/25/2023 ND
10/25/2023 ND
10/25/2023 ND
10/25/2023 ND
10/25/2023 ND

K2311757
10/11/2023
10/13/2023

ug/L (ppb)
NA

Result
Notes



Client:
Project:
Sample Matrix:

Sample Name:
Lab Code:
Test Notes:

Analyte

3.4.6-Trichloroguaiacol
3.4.5-Trichloroguaiacol
3.4.6-Trichlorocatechol
3.4.5-Trichlorocatechol
Trichlorosyringol
4.5.6-Trichloroguaiacol
Tetrachloroguaiacol
Tetrachlorocatechol

K2311757svm jm! - 2 10/25/2023

ALS Group USA, Corp. dba ALS Environmental

International Paper

Analytical Results

1653A Grab Samples/Riverdale Cluster

Water

EPA Method 1653A

Chlorinated Phenolic Organic Compounds

DSNO005
K2311757-002

Prep
Method

METHOD
METHOD
METHOD
METHOD
METHOD
METHOD
METHOD
METHOD

Analysis
Method

1653A
1653A
1653A
1653A
1653A
1653A
1653A
1653A

Dilution
Factor

MRL
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Date
Extracted

10/19/2023
10/19/2023
10/19/2023
10/19/2023
10/19/2023
10/19/2023
10/19/2023
10/19/2023

Service R=quest:
cted:
Date Received:

Date C

Units:
Basis:
Date

Analyzed  Result
10/25/2023 ND
10/25/2023 ND
10/25/2023 ND
10/25/2023 ND
10/25/2023 ND
10/25/2023 ND
10/25/2023 ND
10/25/2023 ND

K2311757
10/11/2023
10/13/2023

ug/L (ppb)
NA

Result
Notes



Client:

ALS Group USA, Corp. dba ALS Environmental
Analytical Results

International Paper

Service Request:

Project:
Sample Matrix:

Sample Name:
Lab Code:
Test Notes:

Analyte

3.4.6-Trichloroguaiacol
3.4.5-Trichloroguaiacol
3.4.6-Trichlorocatechol
3.4.5-Trichlorocatechol
Trichlorosyringol
4.5.6-Trichloroguaiacol
Tetrachloroguaiacol
Tetrachlorocatechol

K2311757svm.gml - 3 10/25/2023

1653 A Grab Samples/Riverdale Cluster

Water

DSN006

K2311757-003

EPA Method 1653A
Chlorinated Phenolic Organic Compounds

Prep Analysis Dilution Date

Method Method MRL Factor Extracted
METHOD 1653A 2.5 1 10/19/2023
METHOD 1633A 25 1 10/19/2023
METHOD 1653A 5.0 1 10/19/2023
METHOD 1653A 5.0 1 10/19/2023
METHOD 1653A 2.5 1 10/19/2023
METHOD 1653A 2.5 1 10/19/2023
METHOD 1653A 5.0 1 10/19/2023
METHOD 1653A 5.0 1 10/19/2023

Page 14 of 19

Date Collected:
Date Received:

Units:
Basis:

Date
Analyzed  Result

10/25/2023 ND
10/25/2023 ND
10/25/2023 ND
10/25/2023 ND
10/25/2023 ND
10/25/2023 ND
10/25/2023 ND
10/25/2023 ND

K2311757
10/11/2023
10/13/2023

ug/L (ppb)
NA

Result
Notes



Client:
Project:
Sample Matrix:

Sample Name:
Lab Code:
Test Notes:

Analyte

3.4.6-Trichloroguaiacol
3.4.5-Trichloroguaiacol
3.4.6-Trichlorocatechol
3.4.5-Trichlorocatechol
Trichlorosyringol
4.5.6-Trichloroguaiacol
Tetrachloroguaiacol
Tetrachlorocatechol

K2311757svm.jm! - MB 10/25/2023

ALS Group USA, Corp. dba ALS Environmental

International Paper

Analytical Results

1653A Grab Samples/Riverdale Cluster

Water

EPA Method 1653A

Chlorinated Phenolic Organic Compounds

Method Blank
KQ2318522-01

Prep
Method

METHOD
METHOD
METHOD
METHOD
METHOD
METHOD
METHOD
METHOD

Analysis
Method

1633A
16353A
1633A
16353A
1653A
1653A
1653A
1653A

Dilution
Factor

MRL
25

5.0
5.0
25
25
5.0
5.0
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Date
Extracted

10/19/2023
10/19/2023
10/19/2023
10/19/2023
10/19/2023
10/19/2023
10/19/2023
10/19/2023

Service Request:
Date Collected:
Date Received:

Units:
Basis:
Date

Analyzed Result
10/25/2023 ND
10/25/2023 ND
10/25/2023 ND
10/25/2023 ND
10/25/2023 ND
10/25/2023 ND
10/25/2023 ND
10/25/2023 ND

K2311757
NA
NA

ug/L (ppb)
NA

Result
Notes












Client:
Project:
LCS Matrix:

Sample Name:

Lab Code:
Test Notes:

Analyte

3.4.6-Trichloroguaiacol
3.4.5-Trichloroguaiacol
3.4.6-Trichlorocatechol
3.4.5-Trichlorocatechol
Trichlorosyringol
4.5.6-Trichloroguaiacol
Tetrachloroguaiacol
Tetrachlorocatechol

K2311757svm m] - OPR 10/25/2023

ALS Group USA, Corp. dba ALS Environmental
Analytical Results
International Paper

1653A Grab Samples/Riverdale Cluster
Water

Service Request:

Date Received:

Date Extracted:

Date Analyzed:
Ongoing Precision and Recovery Summary
Chlorinated Phenolic Organic Compounds

Lab Control Sample Units:
KQ2318522-02 Basis:
ALS
Percent
Recovery
Prep Analysis True Percent  Acceptance
Method Method Value Result Recovery Limits
METHOD 1653A 50 47.6 95 74-140
METHOD 1633A 50 47.2 94 80-134
METHOD 1653A 100 942 94 64-149
METHOD 1633A 100 97.1 97 72-128
METHOD 1633A 50 46.2 92 66-174
METHOD 1653A 50 46.8 94 88-116
METHOD 1653A 100 94.8 95 81-126
METHOD 1653A 100 98.1 98 81-132
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Date Collected:

K2311757
NA

NA
10/19/2023
10/25/2023

ug/L (ppb)
NA

Result
Notes
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